

No. 21-175

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_  
P.Z.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Scott A. Coffina  
*Burlington County Prosecutor*  
Rachel M. Conte\*  
*Assistant Prosecutor*  
Jennifer B. Paszkiewicz  
*Assistant Prosecutor*  
Burlington County Prosecutor's Office  
49 Rancocas Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor  
Mount Holly, NJ 08060  
(609) 265-5035  
rconte@co.burlington.nj.us  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 5

I. This Court Should Decline Jurisdiction Because Petitioner Did Not Raise A Second Amendment Challenge or Fourth Amendment Challenge At The State Level ..... 5

II. In The Alternative, This Petition Should Be Held Pending *Corlett* ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....	8
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176, n. 3 (1983) .....	7
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) .....	5, 7
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	9, 10
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	7
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) .....	9
<i>Oswings v. Norwoods Lessee</i> , 5 Cranch 344 (1809) .....	8
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) .....	8
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981) .....	9

*In re. Dubov*, 981 A.2d. 87 (2009) ..... 4

*In re Forfeiture of Pers. Weapons and Firearms Identification Card belonging to F.M.*, 139 A.2d. 67 (2016), ..... 4

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 6

New Jersey Stat. Ann. §2C:25-28 ..... 1, 7

New Jersey Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3 ..... 3, 6

N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(2)(f) ..... 11
